MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 11

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

tion 1181 as to either or both of the parties, including the laboratory statement, or, if the statement or statements provided for by such section have been filed, extending the 30-day period following the examination and test to not later than a day specified, which shall be not more than 90 days after the examination and test.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 9

AN ACT Relating to the Construction and Assembling of Bombs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 502, repealed and replaced. Section 502 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 502. Construction, assembling or possession

Except for lawful purposes in any instance, whoever knowingly constructs, assembles, or knowingly has in his possession any device, bomb or infernal machine capable of being exploded, or knowingly possesses materials appropriate for the construction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment of not more than 15 years, or by both.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 10

AN ACT Relating to Proceedings Pending at Time of Repeal of a Statute.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. I, § 302, amended. The last sentence of section 302 of Title I of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Actions and proceedings pending at the time of the passage or repeal of an Act are not affected thereby.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 11

AN ACT Relating to Industrial and Vocational Training in State Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 4, amended. Section 4 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 13

§ 4. Industrial and vocational training

The department shall establish and maintain suitable courses for vocational trades and industrial training education in the Boys Training Genter at South Portland and the State Reformatory at South Windham juvenile, correctional and penal institutions under its control, and to install such equipment as may be necessary, and employ such suitable and qualified instructors subject to the approval of the State Vocational Director as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this section. The expenses of carrying out this section shall be paid from the appropriations for the above named institutions.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 12

AN ACT Relating to Sale of Fireworks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 8, § 211, amended. The first two sentences of the first paragraph of section 211 of Title 8 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

No person shall sell, or keep or offer for sale, or use, or explode or cause to explode any combustible or explosive composition or substance, or any combination of such compositions or substances, or any other article, which was prepared for the purpose of producing a visible or audible effect by combustion, explosion, deflagration or detonation, including in the above terms blank cartridges or toy cannons in which explosives are used, the type of balloon which requires fire underneath to propel the same, firecrackers, torpedoes, skyrockets, roman candles, bombs, sparklers, rockets, wheels, colored fires, fountains, mines, serpents, or other fireworks of like construction, or any fireworks containing any explosive or flammable compound, or any tablets or other device containing any explosive substance or flammable compound. The term "fireworks" as used in this chapter shall not include toy pistols, toy canes, toy guns or other devices in which paper caps or plastic caps containing 25/100ths grains or less of explosive compound are used, if they are so constructed that the hand cannot come in contact with the cap when in place for the explosion, or toy pistol paper caps or plastic caps which contain less than 20/100th grains of explosive mixture, the sale, possession and use of which shall be permitted at all times.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 13

AN ACT Relating to Actions of Married Women for Loss of Consortium of Husband.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 19, § 167-A, additional. Title 19 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 167-A, to read as follows: